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series romanceratings

HARLEQUIN AMERICAN ROMANCE Reviewed by Susannah Balch

1561 (4) LONE STAR BABY 9780373755820 Cathy Gillen Thacker

1562 (4) THECOWBOY AND THE LADY 9780373755837 Marie Ferrarella

1563 (3) THEDOCTOR'S 9780373755844 Jacqueline Diamond
ACCIDENTAL FAMILY

1564 (3) HER FAVORITE COWBOY 9760373755851 Mary Leo
HARLEQUIN BLAZE Reviewed by Kim Jefferson

859 (4) A SEAL'S TEMPTATION 9760373798636 Tawny Weber
860 (3) ONE BREATHLESS NIGHT 9780373798643 Jo Leigh
861 (4)  THISKISS 9760373798650 Debbi Rawlins
862 (4HTP) INSATIABLE 9780373798667 Leslie Kelly
HARLEQUIN DESIRE Reviewed by Anna Dougherty

2395 (4H)  CLAIMED 9780373734065 Tracy Wolff
2396 (3)  THEBABY CONTRACT 9780373734092 Barbara Dunlop
2397 (4)  MAID FOR A MAGNATE 9780373734108 Jules Bennett
2398 (4)  HISSON, HER SECRET 9780373734115  Sarah M. Anderson
2399 (4H)  BIDDING ON HER BOSS 9780373734122 Rachel Bailey
2400 (3)  ONLYONHISTERMS 9780373734139 Hlizabeth Bevarly

HARLEQUIN INTRIGUE Reviewed by Susannah Balch
1587 (4H) SWITCHBACK 9780373698547 Catherine Anderson

1588 (4)  SUSPICIONS 9780373698554 (ynthia Eden
1589 (3) MCCULLEN'S SECRETSON 9780373698561 Rita Herron
1590 (3)  BLACK CANYON CONSPIRACY 9780373698578 Cindi Myers
1591 (4)  TEXAS PREY 9780373698585 Barb Han
1592 (3)  AGENTTO THE RESCUE 9780373698592 Lisa Childs

HARLEQUIN NOCTURNE Reviewed by Alexandra Kay

(4,4)  CANADIAN WOLF 9780373601769 Linda 0. Johnston
& SEDUCED BY THE MOON & Linda Thomas-Sundstrom
(4, 4H) SENTINELS: LEOPARD ENCHANTED 9780373601776 ~ Doranna Durgin
& DRAGON'S PROMISE & Denise Lynn
(4, 4H) GODDESS OF FATE 9780373601763 Alexandra Sokoloff
& POSSESSED BY THE FALLEN & Sharon Ashwood

HARLEQUIN PRESENTS Reviewed by Alexandra Kay

3361 (3) THE GREEK COMMANDS HIS MISTRESS 9780373133673 Lynne Graham
3362 (3) BOUND TO THE WARRIOR KING 9760373133680  Maisey Yates
3363 (4) TRADED TO THE DESERT SHEIKH 9780373133697 Caitlin Crews
3364 (4) HER NINE MONTH CONFESSION 9780373133703 Kim Lawrence
3365 (3) A PAWN IN THE PLAYBOY'S GAME 9780373133710 Cathy Williams
3366 (4) ABRIDE WORTH MILLIONS 9760373133727 Chantelle Shaw
3367 (4) VOWS OF REVENGE 9780373133734 Dani Collins

3368 (4) FROM ONE NIGHT TO WIFE 9780373133741 Rachael Thomas

HARLEQUIN ROMANCE Reviewed by Jaime A. Geraldi

4487 (4) REUNITED BY A BABY SECRET 9780373743520

4488 (3) AWEDDING FOR 9760373743537
THE GREEK TYCOON

Michelle Douglas
Rebecca Winters

4489 (4) BEAUTY & HER BILLIONAIRE BOSS 9780373743544  Barbara Wallace
4490 (3) NEWBORN ON HER DOORSTEP 9780373743551 Ellie Darkins

HARLEQUIN ROMANTIC SUSPENSE Reviewed by Melanie Bates

1863 (4)  PROTECTING THE COLTON BRIDE 9780373279333 Elle James
1864 (3)  AWANTED MAN 9780373279340 Jennifer Morey
1865 (4H) AGENT ZERO 9780373279357  Lilith Saintcrow
1866 (3)  THE SECRET KING 9780373279364 CJ. Miller
HARLEQUIN SPECIAL EDITION Reviewed by Debbie Haupt
2425(3) AN OFFICER AND A MAVERICK 9780373659074  Teresa Southwick
2426 (4HTP) THE BACHELOR TAKES A BRIDE 9780373659081 Brenda Harlen
2427 (4)  DESTINED TO BE A DAD 9780373659098 Christyne Butler
2428 (4H) A SWEETHEART FOR 9780373659104 Victoria Pade
THE SINGLE DAD
2429 (3)  COMING HOMETO A COWBOY 9780373659111 Sheri WhiteFeather
2430(3)  THE RANCHER'S SURPRISE SON 9780373659128  Christine Wenger
KIMANI ROMANCE Reviewed by B. Nakia Garner
441 (2)  TO CLAIM A WILDE 9780373864171 Kimberly Kaye Terry
442 (4)  PASSION IGNITED 9780373664168 Kayla Perrin
443 (4) IT'SONLYYOU 9780373864195 Sheryl Lister
444 (3) AFFAIR OF PLEASURE 9780373864201 Lindsay Evans
LOVE INSPIRED Reviewed by Leslie McKee
(4)  THERANCHER'S SECOND CHANCE 9780373879793 Brenda Minton
(4)  THE AMISH BRIDE 9780373879809 Emma Miller
(4H) LAKESIDE HERO 9780373879816 Lenora Worth
(4)  FALLING FOR THE MOM-TO-BE 9780373679623 Jenna Mindel
(4H) AN ALASKAN WEDDING 9780373679630 Belle Calhoune
(4)  UNEXPECTED FAMILY 9780373879847 Jill Kemerer
VWV

LOVE INSPIRED HISTORICAL Reviewed by Susannah Balch

(40 WOLF CREEK WIDOW 9780373263262 Penny Richards
(3)  HISPRECIOUS INHERITANCE 9780373263279 Dorothy Clark
(4) A HOME FOR HIS FAMILY 9780373283286 Jan Drexler
(4HTP)  THE MATCHMAKER'S MATCH 9780373283293 Jessica Nelson

LOVE INSPIRED SUSPENSE Reviewed by Leslie McKee

(4)  THE PROTECTOR'S MISSION 9780373446902 Margaret Daley
(4)  RODEO RESCUER 9780373446919 Lynette Eason
(4)  PLAIN THREATS 9780373446926 Alison Stone
(4)  DESPERATE ESCAPE 9760373446933 Lisa Harris
(4)  EASY PREY 9780373446940 Lisa Phillips
(4H)  EXPERT WITNESS 9780373446957 Rachel Dylon

HARLEQUIN SUPERROMANCE titles are no longer available in brick and mortar stores;

however, they can be purchased in print exclusively on Harlequin.com and in digital format

wherever e-books are sold. HARLEQUIN NOCTURNE print fitles are published every three
months, and the next installments will be reviewed in the December issue.

TP = Top Pick



eroticaratings

2 Robyn Bachar MORNINGSTAR 9781619227019 Samhain
2 Jeannine Colette PURE ABANDON 9780692443491 Jeannine Colette™*
4 Jess Dee TASTES OF SEDUCTION 9781619227088 Samhain
4 C.C. Gibbs POWER AND POSSESSION 9781455532599 Forever
4 Desiree Holt FORWARD PASS 9781616507299 Lyrical
4 Kelly Jamieson LOVING MADDIE FROMATO Z 9780991853267 Kelly Jamieson
4 Jeffe Kennedy UNDER CONTRACT 9781459290013 Caring™*
3 J. Kenner UNDER MY SKIN 9780553395235 Bantom
4:,TP Beth Kery THE AFFAIR 9780425280751 Berkley
4 Christina Lauren DARK WILD NIGHT 9781476777948 Gallery
4 Lora Leigh SECRET PLEASURE 9780312576257 St. Martin’s
4 Cara McKenna (ROSSTOWN CRUSH 9780451476050 Signet
4 Cat Montmorency FLEUR DE NUIT 9781619230583 Samhain**
4 Josephine Myles HOW TO TRAIN YOUR DOM IN FIVE EASY STEPS 9781619226975 Samhain
4y Lilah Pace BEGGING FOR IT 9780425279496 Berkley
4 Sharon Page DEEPER IN SIN 9781617730948 Aphrodisia
4, Jayne Rylon WOUNDED HEARTS 9781619229556 Samhain**
4.,TP Meredith Wild HARD LOVE 9781455591763 Forever

TP=TopPick *Hardcover ** E-hook

[ ]
ratings
RT BOOK REVIEWS e [SSUE #379 o SEPTEMBER 2015

4 Bradley P. Beaulieu TWELVE KINGS IN SHARAKHAI 9780756409722 Daw*
4.,TP Zen Cho SORCERER TO THE CROWN 9780425283370 Ace*
3 Cindy Dees & Bill Hlippin THE SLEEPING KING 9780765335142 Tor*
4 CA. Higgins LIGHTLESS 9780553394429 Del Rey*
4,,TP Cecelia Hollond DRAGON HEART 9780765337948 Tor*
4.,TP Tanith Lee SHADOWFIRE 9780756411121 Daw
4 lan McDonald LUNA: NEW MOON 9780765375513 Tor*
4y Cherie Priest (HAPELWOOD 9780451466983 Roc
4y Lilith Saintcrow BLOOD CALL 9780316343602 Orhit
4y, Catherynne M. Valente SPEAK EASY 9781596067271 Subterranean*
4y, Greg Van Eekhout DRAGON COAST 9780765328571 Tor*
4, David Walon SUPERSYMMETRY 9781633680986 Pyr
3 Fran Wilde UPDRAFT 9780765377838 Tor*

TP=Top Pick *Hardcover ** E-hook
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RT BOOK REVIEWS e ISSUE #379  SEPTEMBER 2015

4.,TP
4
3
4,TP
4
4.,TP

4.,TP
2
4y,

Jennifer Ashley
Mary Balogh
Kelly Bowen
Mary Brendan
Connie Brockway
Grace Burrowes
Kerrigan Byrne
KJ Charles
Marissa Compbell
Tessa Dare
Bonnie Dee & Summer Devon
Meredith Duran
Amanda Forester
Shana Galen
Karen Hawkins
Sophia James
Elizabeth Lane
Julie LeMense
Rose Lerner
Sally MacKenzie
Pamela Nowak
Mary Jo Puiney
Amanda Quick
Karen Ranney
Lauri Rohinson
Anna Schmidt
Laura Trentham
Sue-Ellen Welfonder
Beth Williamson
Sabrina York

Hizabeth Chadwick
Elizabeth Cooke
Sara Donafi

India Edghill
Philippa Gregory
Patricia Kullberg
Jane Thynne

THE SCANDALOUS MACKENZIES

ONLY A KISS

YOU'RE THE EARL THAT | WANT
TARNISHED, TEMPERED AND TAMED
HIGHLANDER UNDONE

THE DUKE AND HIS DUCHESS/THE COURTSHIP
THE HIGHWAYMAN

THE SECRET CASEBOOK OF SIMON FEXIMAL
AVELYNN

WHEN A SCOT TIES THE KNOT
MENDING HIM

LUCK BE A LADY

THE HIGHLANDER'S BRIDE
THEROGUE YOU KNOW

THE PRINCEAND |

MARRIAGE MADE IN SHAME

THE COUNTESS AND THE COWBOY
ONCE UPON A SCANDAL

ALILY AMONG THORNS

WHATTO DO WITH A DUKE

ESCAPING YESTERDAY

NOT ALWAYS A SAINT

GARDEN OF LIES

SCOTSMAN OF MY DREAMS

THE REBEL DAUGHTER

LAST CHANCE COWBOYS: THE DRIFTER
AN INDECENT INVITATION

T0 DESIRE A HIGHLANDER

THE GEM

HANNAH AND THE HIGHLANDER

THE WINTER CROWN

THE GATES OF RUTHERFORD

THE GILDED HOUR

GAME OF QUEENS: A NOVEL OF VASHTI AND ESTHER
THE TAMING OF THE QUEEN

GIRL IN THE RIVER

THE SCENT OF SECRETS

9760425266274
9760451469687
9781455563881
9760373296495
9781503945487
9781492626176
9781250076052
9781619229679
9781250063939
9780062349026
9781619227002
9781476741369
9781492605430
9781402298745
9781476765974
9760373296488
9760373298471
9781440586651
9781619226999
9781420137125
9781432631042
9781420127171
9760399165153
9760062337504
9760373298501
9781492612964
9781619229426
9781455526284
9781619230354
9781250069696

9781402296819
9760425277195
9760425271810
9760312336930
9781476756794
9781941072240
9760553393903

Berkley
Signet
Forever
Harlequin
Montlake
Sourcehooks
St. Marfin's
Samhain™*
St. Martin’s Griffin*
Avon
Samhain
Pocket
Sourcehooks
Sourcehooks
Pocket
Harlequin
Harlequin
(rimson™*
Samhain
Zebra

Five Star*
Iebra
Putnam*
Avon
Harlequin
Sourcebooks
Samhain
Forever
Samahin

St. Martin's

Sourcehooks
Berkley
Berkley*

St. Martin's™
Touchstone™
Bygone Era
Ballantine
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Marina Adair
Susan Andersen
Kristen Ashley
Catherine Bybee
Robyn Carr
Kendra Leigh Castle
Janet Chapman
Emma Chase
Susan Donovan
Lori Foster

Ann Gallagher
Regina Hart
Sarah Hegger
Sara Humphreys
Rachel Lacey
Tora Lain
Sydney Landon
Kelly Moran
Kimberly Raye
Jennifer Ryan
Tracy Solheim
Shannon Stacey
Shelli Stevens
Susan Wiggs
Laura Wright

ATASTE OF SUGAR
RUNNING WILD

HOLD ON

TREASURED BY THURSDAY
WILDEST DREAMS

ONE OF THESE NIGHTS

IT'S A WONDERFUL WIFE
SUSTAINED

MOONDANCE BEACH
TOUGH LOVE

LEAD ME NOT

MYSTIC PARK

NOBODY'S FOOL

BRAVE THE HEAT

EVER AFTER

KNAVE OF BROKEN HEARTS
WATCH OVER ME

ALL OF ME

TEXAS THUNDER

HER LUCKY COWBOY
SLEEPING WITH THE ENEMY
HEAT EXCHANGE
HIGHLAND FLING
STARLIGHT ON WILLOW LAKE
BONDED

contemporary romanceratings

9781455526707
9780373788460
A

9781477828045
9780778317494
9780451467607
9780515155150
9781501102073
9780451419309
9780373788484
9781626492776
9781617735660
9781420137415
9781402293672
9781455582150
9781632169617
9780451476210
9780425276884
9781250063953
9780062334954
9780425281024
9780373002788
9781619226968
9780778317951
9780451465092

Forever
HQN

Kristen Ashley**
Montlake
Mira

Signet

Jove
Gallery
Signet

HQN

Riptide
Dafina
Iebra
Sourcehooks
Forever
Dreamspinner
Signet
Berkley

St. Martin's
Avon
Berkley
Carina
Samhain
Mira*
Signet

TP=TopPick *Hardcover ** E-hook




paranormal romance

RT BOOK REVIEWS e ISSUE #379  SEPTEMBER 2015

4 Amanda Ashley NIGHT'S SURRENDER 9781420137354 Zebra
4 Dana Marie Bell SIREN'S SONG 9781619227040 Samhain
4 J.C. Daniels FINAL PROTOCOL 9781619228696 Somhain**
4 (at Devon TALL, DARK AND IMMORTAL 9781250059154 St. Martin’s
4y, Dianne Duvall SHADOWS STRIKE 9781420129823 Kensington
4 Christine Feehan DARK GHOST 9780425277331 Berkley*
4 Jacquelyn Frank NIGHTWALKER 9780804181419 Loveswept™*
4 Candice Gilmer JUST HIS TASTE 9781619226982 Samhain
3 Sandra Hill EVEN VAMPIRES GET THE BLUES 9780062356529 Avon
4y, Sherrilyn Kenyon DRAGONBANE 9781250029942 St. Martin's*
4 Caitlyn McFarland SOUL OF SMOKE 9781459290020 Corina™*
4.,TP Nalini Singh ARCHANGEL'S ENIGMA 9780425251263 Jove
4 N.J. Walters WOLF ON THE RUN 9781619227651 Samhain
4 Anthology ON THE HUNT 9781420125139 Zebra

TP=Top Pick *Hardcover ** E-hook

urban fantasyratings

3 Angela Dennis FADING LIGHT 9781619226951 Samhain
3 Lucienne Diver BATTLE FOR THE BLOOD 9781619226937 Samhain
4 Lina Gardiner GRAVE EXPECTATIONS /A Imalinn
4, Simon R. Green FORCES FROM BEYOND 9780425259955 Ace
4 Kim Harrison THE DRAFTER 9781501108693 Gallery*
4, Seanan McGuire A RED-ROSE CHAIN 9780756408091 Daw
4.,TP Devon Monk CRUCIBLE ZERO 9780451467386 Roc
4.,TP J. C.Nelson WISH BOUND 9780425272916 Ace
4 Colleen Vanderlinden GUARDIAN 9780692447208 Colleen Vanderlinden

TP=Top Pick *Hardcover ** E-hook



mystery, suspense & thrillerratings

RT BOOK REVIEWS e o SEPTEMBER 2015

3 Carolyn Baugh QUICKSAND 9780765375605 Forge™
4y Toni McGee Causey THE SAINTS OF THE LOST AND FOUND /A Toni McGee Causey™
4 Maia Chance (OME HELL OR HIGHBALL 9781250067676 Minotaur*
4,,TP Lee Child MAKE ME 9780804178778 Delacorte*
4 Margaret Coel THE MAN WHO FELL FROM THE SKY 9780425280300 Berkley*
4 Nancy J. Cohen PERIL BY PONYTAIL 9781432830984 Five Star*
4,,TP Catherine Coulter & J. T. Ellison ~ THE END GAME 9780399173806 Putnam*
4 Laura DiSilverio THE RECKONING STONES 9780738745114 Midnight Ink
3 Stephanie Gayle IDYLLL THREATS 9781633880768 Seventh Street
4y Sue Grafton X 9780399163845 Putnam*
4 Nancy Haddock BASKET CASE 9780425275726 Berkley
4.,TP Elsa Hart JADE DRAGON MOUNTAIN 9781250072320 Minotaur*
4 J.A Janee DANCE OF THE BONES 9780062297662 William Morrow*
4,,TPG  Mary Marks GONE BUT KNOT FORGOTTEN 9760756292094 Kensington
4 Louise Penny THE NATURE OF THE BEAST 9781250022060 Minotaur*
4.,TP Anne Perry CORRIDORS OF THE NIGHT 9780553391381 Ballentine*
4 Mark Pryor HOLLOW MAN 9781633880863 Seventh Street
4 J.D. Robb DEVOTED IN DEATH 9780399170881 Putnam*
4 Leta Serafim WHEN THE DEVIL'S IDLE 9781603819985 (offeetown
4 Denise Swanson MURDER OF AN OPEN BOOK 9780451472113 NAL
4:TP Lea Wait THREADS OF EVIDENCE 9781617730061 Kensington
4.,TP Ruth Ware IN A DARK, DARK WOOD 9781501112317 Gallery*
3 Qi Xiaolong SHANGHAI REDEMPTION 9781250065278 Minotaur*
4y Hester Young THE GATES OF EVANGELINE 9780399174001 Putnam*

TP=TopPick *Hardcover ** E-book
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4.,TP
1
4.,TP
4
4.,TP
4y,

4

3
4.,,TP
3
4.,TP
4.,TP
4.,TP
4,
4,
4y,

Cathleen Armstrong

Wanda E. Brunstetter & Jean Brunstetter

Barbara Cameron
Melody Carlson

Lisa Carter

Scarleft Dunn

Laura Frantz
Kathleen Fuller
Lynne Gentry

Shelley Shepard Gray

Rene Gutteridge & Cheryl McKay

Erin Healy
Angela Hunt
Denise Hunter
Kristi Ann Hunter
Jane Kirkpatrick
Bonnie Leon

Kim Vogel Sawyer
Pat Simmons
Virginia Smith
Amanda G. Stevens
Dan Walsh
Roseanna White
Lisa Wingate
Cindy Woodsmall

LAST CHANCE HERO

THE LOPSIDED CHRISTMAS CAKE
TWICE BLESSED

THE CHRISTMAS JOY RIDE
BEYOND THE CHEROKEE TRAIL
PROMISES KEPT

THE MISTRESS OF TALL ACRE

A RELUCTANT BRIDE

VALLEY OF DECISION
AWEDDING AT THE ORANGE BLOSSOM INN
LOVE'S A STAGE

HIDING PLACES

BATHSHEBA: RELUCTANT BEAUTY
FALLING LIKE SNOWFLAKES
ANOBLE MASQUERADE

THE MEMORY WEAVER

TO DANCE WITH DOLPHINS
WHEN LOVE RETURNS

DRIVEN T BE LOVED

THE MOST FAMOUS ILLEGAL GOOSE CREEK PARADE
TAKE AND GIVE

KEEPING CHRISTMAS

THE LOST HEIRESS

THE SEA KEEPER'S DAUGHTERS
TIES THAT BIND

9780800726478
9781630582869
9781501800658
9780800719678
9781426795466
9781420136694
9780800720445
9780718033156
9781476746418
9780062337740
A

9781401689605
978076421691
9780718023713
9780764214325
9780800722326
9781941720004
9780307731357
9781629115689
9780736964777
A

9780800721190
9780764213502
9781414388274
9781601426994

Revell

Shiloh Run
Abingdon*
Revell*
Abingdon*
Zebra

Revell

Thomas Nelson
Howard

Avon Inspire
Redbud Press**
Thomas Nelson
Bethany House
Thomas Nelson
Bethany House
Revell

Ashberry Lane**
Waterbrook
Whitaker House
Harvest House
David C. Cook™*
Revell*
Bethany House
Tyndale*
Waterbrook

TP=TopPick *Hardcover ** E-hook




mainstream fictionratings

Ashley Antoinette
Juliet Blackwell
Karma Brown

Alex Brunkhorst
Melissa DeCarlo
Shelly Ellis

Leah Ferguson
Amy FitzHenry
Ellen Herrick
Kristan Higgins
Erica Jong

Stephen P. Kiernan
Meg Mitchell Moore
Annie England Noblin
Noire

Nan Rossiter

Kiki Swinson

Lorrie Thomson
Sonja Yoerg

LUXE
THE PARIS KEY
C(OME AWAY WITH ME

THE GILDED LIFE OF MATILDA DUPLAINE

THE ART OF CRASH LANDING
BEST KEPT SECRETS

ALL THE DIFFERENCE

COLD FEET

THE SPARROW SISTERS
[FYOU ONLY KNEW

FEAR OF DYING

THE HUMMINGBIRD

THE ADMISSIONS

SIT! STAY! SPEAK!

STONE COLD LIAR
NANTUCKET

CHEAPER TO KEEP HER

A MEASURE OF HAPPINESS
THE MIDDLE OF SOMEWHERE

9781250066978
9780451473691
9780778318323
9760776317531
9760062390547
9781617733994
9760425279360
9780425281116
9780062386342
9760373784974
9781250065919
9760062369543
9760385540049
9780062379269
9781617734953
9781617736506
9760756293631
9760758293329
9780451472144

St. Martin’s Griffin
NAL

Mira

Mira™

Harper

Dafina

Berkley

Berkley

Williom Morrow
HQN

St. Martin's*
William Morrow*
Doubleday*
William Morrow
Dafina
Kensington
Dafina
Kensington

NAL

ratings

TP=Top Pick *Hardcover ** E-hook

RT BOOK REVIEWS e ISSUE #379  SEPTEMBER 2015

4 D. D. Ayres PRIMAL FORCE 9781250042194 St. Martin's
3 Nancy Brophy THE WRONG CoP 9780986235443 Nancy Brophy™*
4:,TP Deborah Camp THROUGH HIS HEART N/A Deborah Camp™*
4,,TP Christina Dodd OBSESSION FALLS 9781250028471 St. Martin's*
4,,TP Laura Griffin SHADOW FALL 9781476779256 Pocket
4 Lisa Renee Jones FORSAKEN 9781476793795 Gallery
4 Lora Leigh WICKED LIES 9780312389116 §t. Martin's
4,TP Carla Neggers KEEPER'S REACH 9780778317524 Mira*
4,,TP Karen Robards THE LAST TIME | SAW HER 9760804178297 Ballantine*
4,TP Sharon Sala (OLD HEARTS 9780778318309 Mira
4 Raven Scott HARD AS ICE 9781617735394 Dafina
4 Julie Ann Walker 700 HARD TO HANDLE 9781402294549 Sourcehooks
4 Rebecca Zanetti WICKED RIDE 9781601835574 Lyrical

TP=Top Pick *Hardcover ** E-hook



